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Hamburg Township 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Hamburg Township Board Room 

Wednesday, February 13, 2019 

7:00 P.M. 

 

AGENDA 

 

1. Call to order 

 

2. Pledge to the Flag 

 

3. Roll call of the Board 

 

4. Correspondence  

 

5. Approval of agenda 

 

6. Call to the public  

  

7. Variance requests 

 

ZBA 2019-001 

Applicant:   Stephen and Deborah Nash 

Location: Downing Drive    

 Hamburg MI  48139 

Parcel ID: 15-28-402-010 

Parcel owner: Greg and Kimberly Attwood 

Request: Appeal of Zoning Administrator’s issuance of land use permit 18-

0584 that would permit the installation of 70 linear feet of a six-foot 

tall fence at parcel 15-28-402-010. 

 

 

8. New/Old business  

 a) Approval of January 9, 2019 minutes and memo of findings for ZBA 18-014 

 

9. Adjournment 



 

AGENDA ITEM:  7a 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Amy Steffens, AICP 
Zoning Administrator 

HEARING 

DATE: 

February 13, 2019 

SUBJECT: ZBA 19-001 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

TID 15-28-402-010, 
property on Downing Drive 

APPLICANT: 

 OWNER: 

Stephen and Deborah 
Nash 

Greg and Kimberly 
Attwood 

PROJECT: Appeal of Zoning Administrator’s issuance of land use permit 18-0584 that 
would permit the installation of 70 linear feet of a six-foot tall fence at parcel 15-
28-402-010. 

ZONING: WFR (waterfront residential district) 

Project Description 

Stephen and Deborah Nash have filed an appeal of the zoning administrator’s issuance of land use 
permit (LUP)18-0584 to permit the installation of 70 linear feet of a six-foot tall fence at parcel 15-
28-402-010, lot 8 of the Supervisor’s Plat of Indian Gardens (plat attached as Exhibit A).  Lot 8 
fronts onto Downing Drive to the east; Strawberry Lake is to the south; the site is improved with an 
existing 1,196-square foot garage.   

On December 11, 2018, Greg Attwood, owner of lot 8, applied for a land use permit through his 
representative, Chris Hewison, to construct approximately 70 linear feet of a six-foot tall board-on-
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board vinyl fence along the north property boundary of the site.  The application materials 
(application form, fence drawing, and property boundary survey) are attached as Exhibit B.  When 
Mr. Hewison submitted the land use permit application, staff verified the location of the fence on the 
survey and highlighted the area included in the application.  
 

Land Use Permit Application Requirements 

 
Section 3.3. of the Zoning Ordinance is provided below; this section stipulates what projects require 
a land use permit and what information is needed for a permit submittal.  Staff comment as it 
relates to Mr. Attwood’s land use permit application is in italics. 

 

Section 3.3. Land Use Permits  

3.3.1. Permit Required  

A. The following actions shall not commence until a land use permit has been issued by the 
Township Zoning Administrator:  

1. The excavation, alteration, or filling of land. 

2. The new use or change in use of land, except for the conduct of agricultural activity.  

3. The new use or change in use of an existing building or structure. 

4. Construction or expansion of a structure, including parking lots.  

Staff comment:  The construction of a fence, which is defined as a structure, requires a 
land use permit. 

B. Except upon a written order of the Township Zoning Board of Appeals, no land use 
permit shall be issued for any building or structure where the construction, addition, 
alteration or use thereof would be in violation of any of the provisions of this Ordinance.  

Staff comment: No variance was requested as the fence location and height as indicated 
on the permit application comply with the township Zoning Ordinance (Section 8.14.). 

C. No building permit shall be issued until the Zoning Administrator has determined that the 
building, structure, or use of land, if constructed or used as planned and proposed, will 
conform to the provisions of this Ordinance, as evidenced by issuance of a land use 
permit.  

Staff comment: Review of application materials is discussed in detail below. 

3.3.2. Application Requirements. Application for a land use permit shall be submitted at least 
ten (10) days prior to a contemplated new use or change of use of a building or land. 
Application for a land use permit shall be made in writing to the Zoning Administrator, signed by 
the person, firm, co- partnership, or corporation requesting the same or by the duly authorized 
agent of such person, firm, co- partnership or corporation. For those uses requiring a site plan, 
the Zoning Administrator shall not issue a land use permit until the provisions of Article 4.0, Site 
Plan Review, have been satisfied.  
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For those uses not requiring a site plan, there shall be submitted to the Zoning Administrator 
with all applications for land use permits, two (2) copies of a plot plan, drawn to scale showing:  

A. The location, shape, area and dimensions for the lot, lots, or acreage.  

Staff comment:  A property owner may provide either a plot plan or a survey with the land 
use permit application, but a survey is not required.  In this instance, Mr. Attwood did 
provide a survey of his property showing the information that is required under Section 
3.3.2.(A). 

B. The location of the proposed construction, alteration, or repair upon the lot, lots, or 
acreage affected, along with existing structures, wells, and disposal systems. All wells 
and sanitary septic systems must have Livingston County Health Department approval.  

Staff comment:  The existing garage is shown on the survey, and staff verified the 
location of the fence at the time of application submission.  There neither a well nor a 
sanitary system on the lot.   

C.  The dimensions, height, bulk of structures, and setback lines and a finished building 
grade drawing of existing and proposed structures.  

Staff comment:  The application specified the dimension and height of the fence, as well 
as the location of the fence along the northern property boundary; there was no 
proposed change in grade.  

D. The nature of the proposed construction, alteration, or repair and the intended uses.  

Staff comment:  The required information was provided in the application.   

E. The present use being made of any existing structure affected and any proposed change 
in the use thereof.  

Staff comment:  Does not apply; the application did not propose to affect any existing 
structures although the survey clearly shows that the existing structure is being used as 
a garage.  

F. The approximate boundary of any water body or Michigan Department of Natural 
Resources (MDNR) regulated wetland as determined by the procedures of Section 3.6, 
Wetland Determination. An MDNR permit shall be required for activities in a regulated 
wetland or an inland lake or stream. A copy of any required MDNR permits shall be 
submitted with the land use permit application.  

Staff comment:  The boundary of the water body is shown; no wetlands are present on 
the site. 

G. Any other information deemed necessary by the Zoning Administrator to determine 
compliance with this Ordinance and to provide for its enforcement.  

Staff comment: Zoning Administrator did not request additional information from the 
owner. 
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3.3.3. Evidence of Ownership. All applicants for land use permits shall have available for the 
Zoning Administrator's inspection, evidence of ownership of all property affected by the permit 
and shall submit the same upon the request of the Zoning Administrator.  

Staff comment: A warranty deed is on file for lot 8 with the township assessor’s office 
(Exhibit C). The warranty deed shows that Greg and Kimberly Attwood are the owners of 
lot 8. 

 

Application of Section 3.3. to the Owner’s Permit Application 

 
Once staff receives a land use permit application, a site inspection is scheduled by the code 
enforcement officer, the zoning coordinator, or the zoning administrator.  Zoning Coordinator 
Brittany Stein conducted a site inspection on December 14 to verify that lot conditions were as 
shown on the survey; pictures taken by Brittany Stein are attached as Exhibit D).  She found that 
the survey stakes were installed, the location of the proposed fence was indicated, and the survey 
accurately depicted the site conditions (i.e., existing garage and asphalt drive).  Zoning 
Administrator Amy Steffens and Code Enforcement Officer Mike Sumeracki conducted a second 
site inspection on December 17 to confirm the existing site conditions matched the owner’s permit 
application.   
 
The owner’s survey does show that the site is within the AE floodplain.  Staff confirmed with the 
Michigan Department of Environmental Quality that the fence would not require a DEQ permit 
under Part 301.  In a telephone conversation with Donna Cervelli on December 18, 2018, staff 
confirmed with Donna Cervelli, DEQ floodplain engineer, that the proposed fence would not 
constitute a hazard if properly anchored.  The DEQ also confirmed that no Part 301 permit was 
necessary (Exhibit E). 
 

Application of Section 8.14. to the Subject Site (Adopted on May 18, 2016, ZTA 15-005) 
 
The zoning administrator, when reviewing Mr. Attwood’s fence permit application, applied 
Section 8.14., Fences, Walls, and Screens, of the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance to the 
permit application for lot 8.  Below is the text of Section 8.14., with staff comment in italics: 

 

Section 8.14.1. All fences, walls and other protective barriers (referred to in this section 

as “fences”) of any nature, description located within any district of Hamburg Township 

shall meet all of the following regulations:  
 

A. All structures shall be located entirely on or within the lot lines of the lot upon which they 
are located; and shall not be located within any public road right-of-way or private road 
easement. Fences on any corner lot must also comply with the setback requirements of 
Section 8.15, Intersection Visibility.  

 
Staff comment:  The submitted survey and site staking show that the permitted fence 
would be entirely within the lot lines of lot 8; was not located within any public road right-
of-way or private road easement. The subject site is not a corner lot. 

 
B. Fences shall consist of materials commonly used in conventional fence construction, 

such as wood or metal. Razor wire shall not be permitted. Fences, which carry electric 
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current, shall be permitted only in conjunction with the raising and keeping of horses or 
other domesticated animals permitted under Section 7.7.1. Barbed wire may be 
permitted in industrial districts, provided that the barbed wire is at least six (6) feet above 
ground.  
 
Staff comment:  The permitted fence would be white vinyl, which is a commonly used 
conventional fence material.  No razor, electric, or barbed wire fence was proposed. 

 
C. If, because of the design or construction, one side of the fence has a more finished 

appearance than the other, the side of the fence with the more finished appearance shall 
face the exterior of the lot.  

 
Staff comment:  There does not appear to have an unfinished side of the fence panels, 
however; this requirement will be verified at the final zoning inspection. 

 
F. A fence shall not be erected where it would prevent or unreasonably obstruct the use of 

adjacent property or the safe use of an existing driveway or other legal means of access 
to adjacent property.  

 
Staff comment:  The permitted fence does not obstruct access to any adjacent property, 
as it is entirely on lot 8, nor does it block the right-of-way of Downing Drive, which is the 
legal access to adjacent properties as the location of the fence would be more than 30 
feet from the right-of-way.  Furthermore, the permitted fence would not prevent or 
unreasonably obstruct the use of any adjacent properties for the intended, zoned, and 
developed purpose of single-family residential use.  Adjacent properties to the north and 
south have direct platted access to the water. 

 
G. Fences shall be erected in a manner to allow emergency access to the rear yard of a lot 

by placing a gate and providing sufficient space between the building line of any structure 
and the fence on at least one-side of the yard.  
 
Staff comment:  The permitted fence would not prohibit emergency access to the rear of 
lot 8, or to any other portion of lot 8 or to adjacent lots, in its permitted location.  The 
permit includes only a straight 70-linear foot run of fence that would not enclose any 
portion of lot 8. 

 
H. Fences shall be maintained in good condition. Rotten or broken components shall be 

replaced, repaired, or removed. As required, surfaces shall be painted, stained, or 
similarly treated.  

 
Staff comment: This regulation applies to all fences; fences must be well maintained after 
installation. 

 
I. The height of a fence shall be measured from the point at which the fence posts, 

pilasters or footing intersects the ground on the lowest side of the fence to the top of the 
fence directly above. Where a fence is built on top of a wall, the combined fence/wall 
height is measured from the lowest grade to the top of the fence directly above. A fence 
may slightly exceed the height limits due to minor variations in the underlying terrain as 
determined by the Zoning Administrator.  
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Staff comment:  Both the permit application and the permit issued by the Zoning 
Administrator specify that the height of the fence shall not exceed six feet from grade.  
Once installed, staff would conduct a site inspection to verify the fence was installed per 
the permit and ordinance requirements. 

  

Section 8.14.2.  In addition to the standards of Section 8.14.1., all fences, walls, or other 

screening structures, other than necessary retaining walls, located within a single-family 

residential district shall not exceed the following maximum heights as depicted in 

Figures 1-9 section 8.14.3.  
 

A. Any fence located in front yard area may have a maximum height of four (4) feet. For the 
purpose of the fence regulations corner lot shall be considered to have front yard areas 
along each of the roadways.  
 
Staff comment:  The permitted fence is not in the front yard area, but rather is in the side 
yard area. 

 
B. Any fence located outside of a front yard area may have a maximum height of six (6) 

feet, except for a fence located in a rear yard along the rear lot line without street 
frontage where a fence may have a maximum height of eight (8) feet.  
 
Staff comment:  The fence was permitted in the side yard only, which means that the 
ordinance would allow a maximum height of six feet. 

 
C. Where lots abut a water body, any fence located between the Ordinary High Water Mark 

of the water body and the principal building and between a conforming building closest to 
the roadway or the required setback for a building whichever is further and the roadway 
easement may not exceed a maximum height of four (4) feet. No fence shall be 
permitted in the required waterfront yard between the shoreline and the required 
waterfront yard setback, other than railings as permitted under Section 8.17.9. All other 
fences may have a maximum height of six (6) feet. (See Figure 6)  

 
Staff comment:  The survey submitted with the fence permit application indicates that the 
fence is located outside of the required 50-foot setback from the ordinary high water 
mark (Section 7.6.1.(fn3)). 

 
D. On all lots where the side or front yard space of a lot abuts the rear property line of one 

or more adjoining lots, the height of the fence shall not exceed eight (8) feet along that 
portion of the common lot line. (See Figure 2)  
 
Staff comment:  Does not apply to lot 8 as neither the side or front yard spaces abut the 
rear property line of an adjoining lot. 

 
E. On all lots where the front yard space of a lot abuts side yard or rear yard space along 

the side property line of one or more adjoining lots, the height of the fence shall not 
exceed six (6) feet along that portion of the common lot line. (See Figure 2 and 6)  
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Staff comment:  The front yard space of lot 8 does abut side yard to the north, meaning 
approximately 15 additional linear feet of six-foot fence could be permitted to be installed 
to the east of the permitted location.   

 
F. Required four (4) foot high fences must be made to be 50% open (Examples Split Rail, 

picket and wrought iron fences) (See Figure 9) 
 
Staff comment:  Does not apply to lot 8 as the fence is not required to be a maximum of 
four feet. 

 
G. Wire fences used to contain livestock and farm animals are exempt from height 

requirements. 
 

Staff comment:  Does not apply to lot 8. 
 

H. Wire fences used around gardens or crops are exempt from height requirements if they 
are made to be 75% open materials, and are over 75 feet from the closest property line, 
water body, or wetland area. 

 
Staff comment:  Does not apply to lot 8. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

8.14.3: Figure 6: Lake Front Lots 
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Zoning Administrator Issuance of Land Use Permit 18-0584 

 
The zoning administrator determined that Mr. Attwood had submitted an administratively complete 
land use permit application that included a boundary survey, fence details, and application.  Two 
site inspections determined that the site conditions matched the permit application.  A warranty 
deed shows that Greg and Kimberly Attwood own lot 8.  Section 8.14. permits a six-foot fence at 
the location as shown on the application.   
 
On December 21, 2018, the zoning administrator issued LUP 18-0584 for a “six-foot tall vinyl 
privacy fence along only the north property line, extending from the existing fence to the rear 
property line.  Approximately 70 linear feet.  Fence posts shall be designed and anchored to 
prevent flotation, collapse, or lateral movement of the fence panels.” Permit is attached as Exhibit 
F. 
 

Appeal of Zoning Administrator’s Issuance of LUP 18-0584 

 
Section 6.4. of the Zoning Ordinance specifies the appeal process for a decision of the zoning 
administrator.  

Section 6.4. Appeal  

A. An appeal may be taken to the Zoning Board of Appeals by any person, firm, or 
corporation, or any officer, department, board or bureau aggrieved by a decision of 
Zoning Administrator concerning the administering and enforcing of the provisions of the 
Zoning Ordinance. In order to be "aggrieved by a decision", the person or other entity 
must have a property interest recognized under the law, and sufficient standing as 
recognized under the law, to challenge the decision. Such appeal shall be taken within 
such time as prescribed by the Zoning Board of Appeals by general rule, but in no event 
later than thirty (30) days after the date of the decision from which the appeal is taken, by 
filing with the Zoning Administrator and with the Zoning Board of Appeals a notice of 
appeal, specifying the grounds thereof. The Zoning Administrator will transmit to the 
Zoning Board of Appeals all of the papers constituting the record upon which the action 
appealed from was taken.  

 

B. An appeal shall stay all proceedings in furtherance of the action appealed from, unless 
the Zoning Administrator certifies to the Zoning Board of Appeals after the notice of 
appeal has been filed with him/her that by reason of facts stated in the certificate a stay 
would, in his/her opinion, cause imminent peril to life or property, in which case the 
proceedings shall be stayed by a restraining order which may be granted by the Zoning 
Board of Appeals or by the Circuit Court.  
 

C. A fee in accordance with the duly-adopted schedule of fees shall be paid to the 
Township Clerk at the time of filing the application to the Zoning Board of Appeals. The 
purpose of the fee is to cover any necessary investigation expenses incurred by the 
Zoning Board of Appeals in connection with said appeal, and to cover the costs 
associated with processing the appeal.  
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On January 18, 2019, Stephen and Deborah Nash filed an appeal of the zoning administrator’s 
issuance of LUP 18-0584.  The appeal application and letter are attached as Exhibit G. 

On January 18, 2019, the zoning administrator contacted the property owner both by telephone and 
email to advise that an appeal of the fence permit was filed and that all activities permitted by LUP 
18-0584 were to immediately cease per Section 6.4.(B).  On January 22, 2019, a stop work 
order was posted on the site and mailed to the property owner. Stop work communications to 
Greg and Kimberly Attwood are attached as Exhibit H.   

The applicants seek an interpretation of Section 6.5.(A)(4) that the fence permit violates certain 
provisions of the township’s Zoning Ordinance:   

Section 6.5 Jurisdiction 

A. The Zoning Board of Appeals, as herein created, is a body of limited power. The Zoning 
Board of Appeals shall have the following powers and it shall be its duty: 

4. To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged there is an error of law in any order,
requirement, decision or determination made by the Zoning Administrator in the
enforcement of this Zoning Ordinance.

Specifically, the applicants believe that the fence permit violates Section 8.14.(F): “A fence shall 
not be erected where it would prevent or unreasonably obstruct the use of adjacent property or 
the safe use of an existing driveway or other legal means of access to adjacent property.” 

Staff comment:  The permitted fence does not obstruct access to the Nash property, as it 
is entirely on lot 8 and does not block the right-of-way of Downing Drive, which is the 
legal access to the Nash’s property.  Furthermore, the permitted fence would not prevent 
or unreasonably obstruct the use of any adjacent properties for the intended, zoned, and 
developed purpose of single-family residential use.   

The permitted fence does not obstruct Nash’s adjacent property’s access to the water, as 
the Nash property to the north has direct, platted access to the water. 

The following grounds of appeal are from the applicant’s letter accompanying the appeal 
application; staff comment is in italics. 

1. The application for the fence permit contained material misrepresentations that there
was existing fence on the subject property and proposed fence “matches existing.”

Staff comment:  Staff wrote the notation on the survey indicating that there was an
existing fence on a neighboring property, not on lot 8, and that the proposed fence on lot
8 would be even with the fence on the adjacent property.  Whether or not there was an
existing fence on lot 8 does not change the application of Section 8.14. to lot 8 and the
permit application for a fence.  Permit review contemplates the proposed project and how
it relates to existing site conditions.  The permitted fence complies with the height and
location requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.

It is not clear by the applicant’s appeal letter how “matches existing” is a material 
misrepresentation of the fence permit application.  Determining whether or not the 
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permitted fence “matches existing” fence materials either on lot 8 or on an adjacent 
property is not contemplated by the Zoning Ordinance. 

2. The privacy fence will completely obstruct the waterway and riverway views of Applicant’s
property and neighboring properties thereby adversely altering the entire unique
character of this established neighborhood of properties with natural, unobstructed views
of the lake.

Staff comment:  The intent of the Zoning Ordinance requirement of the 50-foot setback
from the ordinary high water mark of a waterbody (Section 7.6.1(fn3)) is to preserve
aesthetic views.  The permitted fence complies with the required 50-foot setback from the
OHM.  Providing, maintaining, and guaranteeing an unobstructed view of a waterway
when all Zoning Ordinance requirements are met is not contemplated or addressed by
any provision of the Zoning Ordinance.

3. The installation of the posts for the privacy fence will cause irreparable damage to the
root structure of the large mature hardwood trees that are an integral part of the overall
character of the neighborhood and which will create a safety hazard for adjacent
properties.

Staff comment: Neither the Zoning Ordinance nor the zoning administrator can address
damage to a neighboring property.  Any damage caused by the installation of the fence
is a civil matter between property owners.

4. The privacy fence is contrary to existing easements, right-of-ways, plat restrictions and
deed restrictions.

Staff comment: The fence is not located in the right-of-way of Downing Drive.
Easements and plat and deed restrictions are civil matters between property owners.  As
previously indicated to Mr. Nash, the township has the authority to regulate land use
through the Zoning Ordinance, not deed restrictions, under the Michigan Zoning Enabling
Act (MCL 125.3201) (Exhibit I).

5. Blatant trespassing on and malicious destruction of Applicant’s property in furtherance of
the construction of the privacy fence.

Staff comment:  Neither the Zoning Ordinance nor the zoning administrator can address 
trespassing.  The applicant has been previously advised to contact the Hamburg 
Township Police Department (Exhibit J).   

Recommendation 
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the appeal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the 
appeal. In the motion to deny or approve the project the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the appeal and the findings in the staff report.  The ZBA then should 
direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s decision that reflects the Board’s action to 
accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 
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Exhibits 
Exhibit A:  Indian Gardens plat 
Exhibit B:  Owner’s land use permit application materials 
Exhibit C:  Lot 8 warranty deed 
Exhibit D:  December 14, 2018 staff site inspection pictures 
Exhibit E:  DEQ email re: Part 301 permit requirement 
Exhibit F:  Land use permit 18-0584 
Exhibit G:  Stephen and Deborah Nash appeal application 
Exhibit H:  Stop work order communications 
Exhibit I:   MCL 125.3201 
Exhibit J:  emails from staff to Stephen and Deborah Nash 
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Hamburg Township 

Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes 

Hamburg Township Board Room 

Wednesday, January 9, 2019 Minutes 

7:00 P.M. 

1. Call to order: 

 

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Priebe at 7:00 p.m. 

 

2. Pledge to the Flag: 

 

3. Roll call of the Board: 

 

Present: Auxier, Bohn, Neilson, Priebe, Watson,  

Absent:  None 

Also Present:  Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator  

 

4. Correspondence:  None 

 

5. Approval of Agenda: 

 

Motion by Auxier, supported by Watson 

 

To approve the agenda as presented 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

6. Call to the public: 

 

Chairperson Priebe opened the hearing to the public for any item not on the agenda.  There was no response. 

The call was closed. 

 

7. Variance requests: 

a) ZBA 2018-014 

Owner: Vickie Neff and David Gabbey  

Location: 11332 Algonquin Drive Pinckney MI 48169  

Parcel ID: 15-31-102-039 Request:  

Variance application to allow for a second-story addition and an elevated deck to the existing 

dwelling. The addition will have a 46-foot setback from the ordinary high water mark of Portage Lake 

(50-foot setback from the OHM required, Section 7.6.1. fn.3). The deck will have a 34-foot setback 

from the ordinary high water mark (44-foot setback from the OHM required, Section 8.17).  

 

Mr. Gabbey, applicant, stated that their home is located on lot 39 in Mumford Park, and they also own lot 46 

which is across Algonquin with a stand-alone garage.  They have lived in the home for 21 years and plan to 

stay in the home for the rest of their lives.  Over the years they have made quite a few improvements.  The 

home was built in the 1960s and have smaller rooms.  To bring their home to more current standards, they 
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have looked at different options.  In order to not increase the footprint of the home, reconfiguring the second 

floor became the most obvious option.  The proposed modifications would require approval of two variances. 

 

Theresa Angelini, Architect for the applicant gave a Powerpoint presentation of their request.  She stated that 

the house was designed in the 1960s and built in 1966.  A second floor dormer was added in 1974, the 

sunroom was added in the late 1970s, and the house was connected to the garage in 2005.  She stated that 

there is a 20 foot easement to the south.  Portage Lake is to the west, and the lot length is 131 feet which is 18 

feet shorter than the neighboring lots.  The surrounding homes do not have a 50 foot setback with the 

exception of a newer home to the north where there were two lots combined.  She discussed the views of the 

surrounding homes. She discussed the leaking roof on the sunroom and the pitch of the roof.  She discussed 

the bearing walls of both the second story dormer and the first floor and evidence of movement.  She 

presented a site plan showing that the house being forward from the 50 foot setback.  The 46.5 feet is where 

the existing first floor wall is.  That is where they would like to start the second story.  The requested 34 feet 

is from the face of the deck to the lake.  She presented a floor plan of the new second story.  The new addition 

is 43 square feet.  The replacement of the sunroom roof is 366 of roof deck.  It is that size because of the 

sunroom below.  She showed the proposed west elevation. 

 

Ms. Angelini reviewed the Standards of Review and exceptional circumstances.  The existing first floor 

sunroom encroaches into the 50 foot setback at 34.5 feet from the water.  Re-framing that roof allows for the 

elevated deck.  It has no negative affect on neighboring views.  It would be exactly in the footprint of the 

existing house.  The second floor dormer currently encroaches into the setback by 2 feet.  Their proposal 

moves that 20 inches to be 46.5 feet back from the water so that it aligns with the first floor wall.  The goal is 

to improve the structural integrity.  Putting the roof deck on the existing structure would not have a negative 

impact on surrounding properties.  She stated that the practical difficulty is the location of the house on the 

site and the length of the property being 18 feet less than the ones around it.  They recognize the need to 

repair the house so that they can live in it comfortably for the next many years. 

 

Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator stated that the subject site is a 8,364-square foot parcel that 

fronts onto Algonquin Drive to the east; Portage Lake is to the west, and to the north and south you will find 

single-family uses. The site currently has a 2,872-square foot two-story single-family dwelling and a 545-

square foot attached garage.   They are requesting to move the second story wall on the west less than two feet 

to correct some structural problems.  Then they will remove the slightly pitched roof over the existing 

sunroom and turn that into an elevated deck. The first floor foot print is not changing at all.  The elevated 

deck would be required to have a 44 foot setback from the ordinary high watermark.  An elevated deck is 

anything over 24 inches above grade and is allowed to encroach into a required setback no more than six feet.  

They are asking for a setback of 34.5 feet.  She has provided a table showing the existing and proposed 

setbacks for both the existing house as well as the proposed improvements.  She further stated that based on 

FEMA’s floodplain maps, it appears that a portion of the special flood hazard area or 100 year flood plain, 

could encroach onto the existing structure.  Hamburg Township does participate in the NFIP program, and 

one of our requirements is that we have to enforce proper floodplain development standards.  If any work is 

done on this structure, we would need an estimate prepared by a licensed contractor showing the value of the 

work.  If this is a substantial improvement, anything more than 50% of the market value of the structure, we 

would need an elevation certificate or a LOMA issued by FEMA showing that the house is out of the 

floodplain or if it is, it meets the floodplain standards. 

 

Steffens reviewed the Standards of Review.  She stated that the dwelling’s existing first-story sunroom 

encroaches into the ordinary high water mark setback by 14.5 feet, which will not change.  The proposed 

second-story addition would encroach no more than an additional 20 inches. Staff believes that would not be 

noticeable by adjacent properties or impactful. The existing sunroom would be reframed to permit the roof of 

the sunroom to be used as an elevated deck. Given the siting of the dwelling on the subject site, the siting of 

the properties to the north and the south, and the configuration of the shoreline, it is not likely to be negatively 

impacted by the 20 inch addition to the second story wall nor the elevated deck. 



Zoning Board of Appeals 
January 9, 2019 Minutes 

Page 3 
 

 

Steffens stated that a substantial property right is not preserved based on granting a variance for a particular 

architectural design. The site is zoned for single-family residential uses, has been developed for such uses, 

and can continue to be used for such use with a conforming structure or conforming addition. The site could 

not accommodate a compliant, usable elevated deck anywhere on the site. Having an accessory structure does 

not advance a substantial property right. However, the encroachment into the ordinary high water mark for the 

second-story addition would be a minor deviation to the zoning ordinance.   The granting of a variance or 

modification would not to be materially detrimental to the public welfare. Again, because of the way the 

house sits on the lot in relation to the shoreline and the way that the house to the south comes more forward 

into the ordinary high water mark, staff does not believe that the improvements would be materially injurious 

to the property or improvements in the district. The proposed request would not adversely affect the purpose 

or objectives of the Master Plan. The site could not accommodate a compliant elevated deck, however it could 

accommodate a compliant at-grade deck.  The use of the site is single-family residential and will continue to 

be single family residential.  The improvements would not change that.  A second story addition is a minor 

deviation from the ordinance and would allow for improvements to the structural integrity of the dwelling. It 

is up to the Board to determine whether the requested variance is an acceptable deviation from the ordinance 

for the elevated deck.   

 

Discussion was held on the applicant obtaining a LOMA.  Steffens stated that they purchased the home prior 

to the adoption of the current flood plain maps. She stated that the only way to determine whether they are in 

the floodplain is by either a topographical survey or elevation certificate. 

 

Chairperson Priebe opened by public hearing. 

 

Chairperson Priebe stated that we have received a letter of support from Robert Barns and email in support 

from Raymond and Tamara Havermahl. 

 

Hearing no public comment, Chairperson Priebe closed the public hearing. 

 

Priebe asked if the exterior stairway is going to remain.  Applicant stated that it will be removed. 

 

Member Auxier stated that the plan is well done.  He did not see any issues with the homes in the area or that 

would impede the line of sight.  Having a site that met the ordinance may impede the sight lines more. 

 

Member Bohn stated that existing conditions dictate a great deal.  Priebe stated that she appreciates that they 

are containing the improvements within the existing footprint. 

 

Motion by Bohn, supported by Neilson 

 

Motion to approve variance application ZBA 19-001 at 11332 Algonquin Drive to allow for a second 

story addition and an elevated deck to the existing dwelling. The addition will have a 46-foot setback 

from the ordinary high water mark of Portage Lake (50-foot setback from the OHM required, Section 

7.6.1. fn.3). The deck will have a 34-foot setback from the ordinary high water mark (44-foot setback 

from the OHM required, Section 8.17). The variance does meet variance standards one through seven 

of Section 6.5. of the Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does exist on the subject site (that 

it is a short lot in comparison to the surrounding lots and the existing structure dictates improvements 

that need to be done) when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as 

discussed at tonight’s hearing and as presented in the staff report. The Board directs staff to prepare a 

memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project. 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

8. New/Old Business: 
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a. Approval of November 14, 2018 minutes  

 

Motion by Neilson, supported by Watson 

 

To approve the November 14, 2018 minutes as presented 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

Planning & Zoning Administrator Steffens stated that February 27th is our annual joint meeting with the 

Township Board, Planning Commission, Parks and Recreation and ZBA.  There will be a review of 

everything the Boards accomplished in 2018.  We will also discuss the Master Plan Update which is slowly 

progressing.  She would like the ZBA Members to think about any zoning text amendments they think we 

should consider pursuing in 2019, any clarifications that may be useful. 

 

Member Bohn asked if there is a particular section that we see repetitive requests for variance.  Steffens 

reviewed the changes that have been made that have reduced the number of requests.  She asked do we want 

to address the 50 foot setback from the ordinary high water mark?  She stated that probably not.  That is the 

one that we see all the time.  Priebe stated that she would like to address the second story on non-conforming 

structures.  She stated that may have been an unintended consequence to the wording in that part of the 

ordinance.  Further discussion was held on side setbacks versus front.  Steffens stated that when you are 

talking about a side yard setback, there is a big difference between a single story and a two-story.  The bulk of 

a structure at the setback can be quite impactful to the neighbors.  It was stated that the ordinance allows for 

the Board to take a look at the impact before allowing it. 

 

Priebe stated that she has concern with the PUD ordinance and the increase density thereby allowing 40-50 

foot wide lots.  She further discussed the unintended consequences when certain ordinances are changed. 

 

Steffens stated that if there are any training classes the Board would like to attend, please let her know and she 

will see what is available. 

 

Steffens stated that the Township Attorney gave a presentation to the Township Board on the legalization of 

recreational marijuana and suggested that the ZBA members take a look at that because it is something that 

will be discussed at the joint meeting.  We also need to address short-term rentals.  Discussion was held on 

enforcement of these short-term rentals and the potential to see an increase when the wedding barn becomes 

operational. 

 

9. Adjournment: 

 

Motion by Auxier, supported by Watson 

 

To adjourn the meeting 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

The meeting was adjourned at 7:53 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

___________________________ 

Julie C. Durkin 

Recording Secretary 
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The minutes were approved 

As presented/Corrected:________________________ 

 

 

__________________________ 

Chairperson Priebe 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEMORIALIZATION OF FINDINGS  
 

January 9, 2019 
 

Approval of Variance (18-014; heard as 19-001) 
 

PROJECT SITE: 
 

11332 Algonquin Drive 
TID 15-31-102-039 
 

APPLICANT/OWNER: 
 

Vickie Neff and David Gabbey 

PART I – PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Variance application to allow for a second-story addition and an elevated deck to the existing 
dwelling. The addition will have a 46-foot setback from the ordinary high water mark of Portage 
Lake (50-foot setback from the OHM required, Section 7.6.1. fn.3). The deck will have a 34-foot 
setback from the ordinary high water mark (44-foot setback from the OHM required, Section 
8.17). 

PART II– FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the project described above because the Board 
finds that the project complies with the applicable standards of the township ordinance 
including the applicable variance standards as follows: 
 
Variance Standards 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 

applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other 

properties in the same district or zone. 

Given the siting of the dwelling on the subject site, the siting of the adjacent 

dwellings, and the configuration of the shoreline and property boundaries, the 

adjacent properties are not likely to be negatively impacted by the proposed 

improvements, nor would the proposed lateral second-story addition be a 

discernable change from the existing second-story location.   

 
2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 

substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and 
vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed 
sufficient to warrant a variance.  

FAX 810-231-4295 
PHONE 810-231-1000 

P.O. Box 157 
10405 Merrill Road 

Hamburg, Michigan  48139 
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The encroachment into the OHM for the second-story addition and the elevated 

deck would be a minor deviation to the zoning ordinance due to the siting of the 

existing structure on the lot and the siting of dwellings on the adjacent properties 

and is not likely to have a negative impact on those properties. 

 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially 

detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or 

improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.  

As stated in standard number one, due to the configuration of the vicinity and 

adjacent dwellings the proposed improvements are not likely to be materially 

injurious to the property or improvements in the zone or district. 

 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 

objectives of the master plan of the Township. 

The subject site is in the North Chain of Lakes planning area of the Master Plan.  

This area envisions waterfront and natural river district zoning closely tied to the 

lakes and Huron River.  The proposed request would not adversely affect the 

purpose or objectives of the Master Plan. 

 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the 

intended use of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so 

general or recurrent a nature.  

See analysis under findings one and three. 

 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of 

any use which is not permitted by right within the district.  

The use of the site is single-family residential and the proposed variance would not 

change the use. 

  

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable 

use of the land. 

The proposed second-story addition is a minor deviation from the ordinance and 

would allow for improvements to the structural integrity of the dwelling.  There is 

no compliant location on the site for an elevated deck. 

 
Approved by the Hamburg Township Zoning Board of Appeal at a regular meeting on 
January 9, 2019 by the following vote: 
 

AYES: 
 

BOARD MEMBERS: Priebe, Watson, Neilson, Bohn, Auxier 

NOES: BOARD MEMBERS:  

ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS  
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